BENSALEM TOWNSHIP

Building and Planning Department P =
2400 Byberry Road » Bensalem PA 19020 Exhibit Z-4
215-633-3644 = FAX 215-633-3653

Zoning Hearing Board

Appeal Number: ﬂ}ﬂ’ﬁqqrf

Township of Bensalem, Bucks County, Pennsylvania
Notice of Appeal

Appeal is hereby made by the undersigned from the action of the Zoning Officer.

Check applicable item(s):

RECEIVED
SEP 10 2020

[] Certification of Non-Conforming Use
(]  Application for Validity Challenge BBE_%?,@EEAMNS%\{_VE[\ISSKG
[]  Administrative Officer in refusing my application for a building permit dated:
[] Special Exception
Variance from the terms of the Zoning Ordinance of the Township of Bensalem
Appellant Name: Wicker Avenue, LLC
Address: 617 Wicker Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020
Phone No. (215) 321-8600
E-Mail Address: rsacco@saccolawfirm.com
Owner’s Name: WiCker Avenue, LLC
Address: 617 Wicker Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020
E-Mail Address: rsacco@saccolawfirm.com
Attorney Name: Russell P. Sacco
Address: 57 S. Main Street

Yardley, PA 19067

Phone No. (215) 321-8600

Interest of appellant, if not owners (agent, lessee, etc.):




1. Application relates to the following:

Check items if applicable:

] Use Lot Area

] Height X Yards

] Existing Building ] Proposed Building

] Occupancy

X Other: (describe) Appellant is seeking to build a residential home on an existing, non-conforming

residential lot.

2. Brief description of Real Estate affected:

Tax Parcel Number: 02-061-234

Location: 617 Wicker Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020

Lot Size: 6,250 sq. feet

Present Use: Residential

Proposed Use: Residential Home

Present Zoning Classification: R-1

Present Improvement upon Land: Vacant - trailer recently removed

Deed recorded at Doylestown in Deed Book Page Instrument No. 2019021897

3. If this is an appeal to challenge, provide statement and/or basis for challenge to the validity of the
zoning ordinance.

N/A

4. If this is an Appeal from action of the Zoning Administrative Officer then complete the following:

Date Determination was made: August 20, 2020

Your statement of alleged error of Zoning Administrative Office:




1. Specific reference to section of the Zoning Ordinance upon which application for special exception or
variance is based (if special or variance is desired):

Section 232-153(a), 232-153(b) and 232-153(e)(2)

2. Action desired by appellant or applicant (statement of relief sought or special exception or variance
desired):
See attached

3. Reasons appellant believes board should approve desired action (refer to section or sections of
ordinance under which it is felt that desired action may be allowed, and not whether hardship is (or is

not) claimed, and the specific hardship.
See attached

4. Has previous appeal or application for special exception or variance been filed in connection with these
premises?

[] YES NO

Specifications of errors must state separately the appellant's objections to the action of the zoning
administrative office with respect to each question of law and fact which is sought to be reviewed.

I, hereby depose and say that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers
or plans submitted herewith, are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
9 / 9 / A6

s or Owner's Signature Date

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS APPLICATION IS REQUIRED UPON SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENTS

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

Yth  dayor Aﬁfﬂﬂ:u(rw 208 Q049

7

. Commonwealth of Pennsytvania - Not
Notary Public . - PATRICIA A. CIERI, Notary Po.bhacry seat
. . QP M O Bucks County
My commission expires. . My Commission Expires July 14, 2024

'7//‘//‘20;(4 Commission Number 1299557

6



ADDITIONAL PAGES TO BENSALEM ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION -617 Wicker Avenue

2. Tax Map Parcel Number 02-061-234 is an existing, non-conforming lot in Bensalem
Township’s R-1 Residential zone. The lot and its current dimensions were in existence prior to
the adoption of Sections 232-153 (a), 232-153 (b), and 232-153(e)(2) of the Bensalem Township
Zoning Ordinance. The lot area totals 6,250 square feet and the lot has 50 feet of street frontage.
The applicant is requesting that the Bensalem Township Zoning Hearing Board recognize and
acknowledge that the lot is an existing, non-conforming lot and approve the construction of a
single-family dwelling on the lot.

In the alternative, the applicant is seeking a variance from Section 232-153 (a) to permit
the construction of a single-family dwelling on a lot totaling 6,250 square feet. The applicant is
seeking a variance from Section 232-153(b) to permit the construction of a single-family dwelling
on a lot with street frontage of 50 feet. The Applicant is also seeking a variance from Section
232-153(e)(2) to permit side yards of 20 feet in aggregate width, with one side yard of 9 feet and
the other side yard of 11 feet.

3. The appellant is requesting that the Board acknowledge and recognize the lot as an
existing, non-conforming lot since the lot and its current dimensions were in existence prior to
the enactment of Section 232-153(a) and 232-153 (b) of the Bensalem Township Zoning
Ordinance.

In the alternative, variances from Section 232-153(a), Section 232-153(b) and Section 232-
153(e)(2) are warranted. Due to the unique physical conditions of the lot, namely the size and
narrowness, there is no possibility that the property can be developed in strict conformity with
the zoning ordinance. Variances from Sections 232-153(a), 232-153(b) and 232-153(e)(2) are
necessary to enable the reasonable use of the property. Without said variances, a single-family
dwelling could not be constructed on the property. The unnecessary hardships, specifically the
size of the lot and lot frontage, were not created by the appellant. In addition, the granting of
the variances will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor will it impair the use
or development of the adjacent properties. To the contrary, many of the single-family dwellings
in the vicinity of the subject lot were constructed on lots that are identical in size and have the
same 50-foot street frontage. The requested variances represent the minimum variances
necessary that will permit the appellant to construct a single-family dwelling in accordance with
the remaining requirements of the Bensalem Township Zoning Ordinance.
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BENSALEM TOWNSHIP

Building and Planning Department
Office 215-633-3644 - Fax 215-633-3753
Kenneth V. Farrall
Director of Building and Planning
2400 Byberry Road - Bensalem, PA 19020

§

ZONING FOR SINGLE FAMILY HOME

8/24/2020 Project:

Project Address: 617 WICKER AVE
WICKER AVENUE LLC BENSALEM, PA 19020
57 S MAIN STREET Tax Parcel: 02061234
YARDLEY, PA 19067

Permit Number: 2020-2691

Permit Status: APPLICATION DENIED

Electronic Review Status

Dear Sir/Madam:

A review was conducted on the application for the referenced project pursuant to Chapter 232 ZONING. The attached
sheets lists the reason for rejection and this information is required to complete the permit application for the above
referenced project. This letter shall also serve as a formal rejection of your building permit application pursuant to 2009
UCC Section 403.62a(b).

You are required to resubmit plans with revisions and will need to send a new complete set of plans. Return it to the
Building & Planning Department. You are to include a summary list of all changes that were made to the plans
including those required by the Township. For each change made to the plans, note the sheet number, drawing
title, and a brief description of the change made. Please label the disc with the project address, date and the
revision number to distinguish it from any earlier submissions.

It is possible that upon receipt of the revised plans, additional items for compliance may be required. This letter shall
serve as formal notice that your permit application has been rejected for said project until such time as the
requested information has been provided.

You have the right to appeal this rejection letter. Applications for the Zoning Hearing Board can be obtained from the
Building and Planning Department located in the Municipal Building at 2400 Byberry Road, Bensalem.

Respectfully,
CC: WICKER AVENUE LLC, RUSSELL P SACCO

57 SOUTH MAIN STREET
YARDLEY, PA 19067
RSACCO@SACCOLAWFIRM.COM

Russell .Benne.r E-mail Address

Township Engineer

RB/Iva

Enclosures
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9/9/2020 Bucks County Parcel &amp; Floodplain Viewer

Bucks County Parcel & Floodplain Viewer Home Bucks Coun

w | 617 Wicker Ave, Bensalem, X | Q, | |

s ’%\*\ Show search results for 617 Wi. ..
‘02081238
e g -
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https://www.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=2eda3020dd9847eaa00d1d6c0764a607 m
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CERTIFIED PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS
02-061-234- & BENSALEM TWP

CERTIFIED 05/06/2019 BY SHY

vy LA s ot

@hn A. Torrente, Esquire

. RECElven
Return To: Bucks County Tax Claim Bureau B
f)soflzttfﬁn PsAmle 3901 D3 HAY -5 A 3
DAL O sy
CPN: - 02-061-234 ff’wgsfiq”vgiv gf{s’“
TAX CLAIM BUREAU DEED
THIS DEED, made this 3 day of [MAY , 2019, between the TAX

CLAIM BUREAU OF THE COUNTY OF BUCKS, PENNSYLVANIA, as trustee
(“GRANTOR?”), and WICKER AVENUE, LLC, his, her, their, or its heirs, assigns, and successors
(“GRANTEE”).

WITNESSETH, that in consideration of Three Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Five and
and 02/100 ($3,885.02) Dollars, being the highest bid-at.the ax Sale on November 13,

2018, in hand paid, the receipt whereof is he ) said Grantor does hereby
accordance with the Real

101, et seq.):

ate in Bensalem Township; Site: Wicker
11, more particularly described in Deed

PARCEL 02-061-234.

BEING the property formerly owned, or reputed to be owned, by Richard F. Baker and
Barbara A. Baker, the same having been sold under authority of the provisions of the said Real
Estate Tax Sale Law (after advertising according to law, the redemption period having expired
without the property having been redeemed, or any tax judgment entered not having been satisfied,
or no agreement to stay the sale having been entered into, or the within property no longer
remaining in possession of a sequestrator), at an Upset Tax Sale held on November 13,2018, under
and by virtue of the Real Estate Tax Sales Act of 1947, as amended.

With the appurtenances, if any, to have and to hold the said property in fee simple, as
provided by the Act of Assembly recited above.

UNDER AND SUBJECT TO any liens, charges, or rights of third parties not discharged
by said Upset Tax Sale under the provisions of the Act of Assembly recited above.

{00867524/}



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Grantor has hereunto caused this Deed to be executed by
its Director the day and year first above written.

TAX CLAIM BUREAU OF BUCKS
COUNTY, TRUSTEE

By:gﬂm / @1 ﬂm‘

Barbara L. DiNoia,‘I’)irector

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA }

COUNTY OF BUCKS }

P
On this, the QM day of %&/& , 2019, before_me, the Prothonotary of
Bucks County, the undersigned officer, perso#lly appeared Barbara L: DiNoia, Director of the
Tax Claim Bureau of the County of Bucks, Commonwealth.of:Pennsylvania, known to me to be
the person described in the foregoing instrument, and acknowled epuf
the capacity therein stated and for the purpose . .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lh

ERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

I hereby certify that the precise address of the Grantee herein is as follows:

57 South Main Street
Yardley, PA 19067

On beh f Grantee:

RECORDED in the Office for Recording of Deeds in and‘or Buc@&\m’ty, Pennsylvania,

at Instrument No.

WITNESS my hand and seal of Office this day of , 2019.

{00867524/}
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Bensalem,Pa 19020

NEW SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
617 Wicker Ave.
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